Page 1
Applications
• Manufacturing Engineering
   Plastic injection molding
   Textile
   Packaging
   Sheet metal working
   Woodwork

Technical Data
Page 9                 back to contents
Type designations TF1 - _ _ _ _ -001- 6 _ _ - 106
CANopen (available 2nd quarter 2019)
Electrical Data
Measured variables Position, speed and temperature
Electrical measuring range (dimension B) 0100 up to 1000 mm
Measuring range speed 0 ... 10 ms-1
Output signal / protocol CANopen protocol to CiA DS-301 V4.2.0,
Device profile DS-406 V3.2 Encoder class 1, LSS services to CiA DS-305 V1.1.2
Programmable parameter Cams, working areas, node-ID, baud rate
Node-ID 1 ... 127 (default 127)
Baud rate 20 ... 1000 kBaud
Update rate (output) 1 kHz
Resolution Position
Resolution Speed
1                               5
0.1                            0.5
µm
mms-1
Reproducibility (rounded to resolution)
Dimension B < 400 mm
Dimension B > 400 mm
High prec mode
< 5
< 8
  Balanced mode
  < 10
  < 15
µm
µm
Signal propagation delay < 3 < 1                                                                                        ms
Hysteresis < 5                           < 10                                                                                       µm
Absolute linearity < 100                                                                                                                     ± µm
Tolerance of electr. zero point 1 ± mm
Temperature error < 15 (min. 0.01 mm/K) ppm/K
Supply voltage 24 (18 ... 32) VDC
Supply voltage ripple < 10 % Vss
Power drain (w/o load) 2.4 W
Overvoltage protection 36 (permanent) VDC
Polarity protection Yes, up to supply voltage max.
Short circuit protection Yes (outputs vs. GND and supply voltage max.)
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Bus termination internal no (internal load resistance 120 Ω on request)
Environmental Data
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
> 20 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharges (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Fast transients (burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated disturbances class B
Technical Data
Page 10                 back to contents

Page 11                 back to contents
Pin assignment
Type designations TF1 - _ _ _ _ -001- A _ _ - 107
IO-Link (available 2nd quarter 2019)
Electrical Data
Measured variables Position, speed and temperature
Electrical measuring range (dimension B) 0100 up to 1000 mm
Output signal / protocol IO-Link Spec V1.1 to IEC 61131-9, Smart Sensor Profil (V1.0 compatible)
Configurability Measured variables (position, speed)
The product variants listed in the ordering specifications (e.g., 1 x position) are also customer side configurable (to, e.g. 1 x position and 1 x speed)
Programmable parameter Zero point offset, resolution, averaging
Transfer rate COM 3 (230.4 kB)
Frame type 2.2
Minimum cycle time 1 ms
Update rate (output) 1 kHz
Resolution Position
Resolution Speed
1                                                            5
0.1                                                         0.5
µm
mms-1
Reproducibility (rounded to resolution)
Dimension B < 400 mm
Dimension B > 400 mm
High prec mode
< 5
< 8
Balanced mode
< 10
< 15
µm
µm
Signal propagation delay 4 1 ms
Hysteresis < 5                                                         < 10 µm
Absolute linearity < 100 ± µm
Tolerance of electr. zero point 1 ± mm
Temperature error < 15 (min. 0.01 mm/K) ± ppm/K
Supply voltage 24 (18 ... 32) VDC
Supply voltage ripple max. 10 %Vss
Power drain (w/o load) 2.4 W
Overvoltage protection 36 (permanent) VDC
Reverse voltage yes, up to supply voltage max.
Short circuit protection yes (output vs. GND and supply voltage max.)
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Environmental Data
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
> 20 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharges (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Fast transients (burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated disturbances class B
Connector M12
Code 107
Connector with cable
(Accessories)
IO-Link
PIN 1 BN Supply voltage
PIN 2 WH do not connect (alternatively to GND)
PIN 3 BU GND
PIN 4 BK C/Q
LED functionality
LED colour Power LED for
operating mode indication
Status-LED for measuring range indication /